

MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT

INTENT TO AWARD

ITQ No.	18-R068742CB	DATE POSTED	MC <u>AT 6/7</u> DS <u>AT 6/7</u>	CC <u>MA</u> BCC <u>MA</u>
	Voice and Data Infrastructure Services	DATE CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED	June 15, 2018	
DEPARTMENT	Information Technology	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Theresa Webb, CPPO, CPPB, CPSM, C.P.M., Procurement Official <u>Theresa Webb</u> 6/7/2018	

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with MCS of Tampa, Inc. for the provision of Voice and Data Infrastructure Services.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

The purpose of the ITQ was to obtain quotes for installing, terminating, and testing fiber optic and copper backbone cabling for data and voice applications at outlet locations throughout various Manatee County facilities on an as required basis.

The solicitation was advertised on April 12, 2018 on the Manatee County website It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce for release to its members. Responses were received from the following firms:

- | | |
|---|--------------|
| 1. Bazon-Cox & Associates, Inc., West Melbourne, FL | \$150,667.59 |
| 2. MCS of Tampa, Inc., Tampa, FL | \$138,499.86 |

EVALUATION RESULTS SUMMARY:

MCS of Tampa, Inc. was the lowest responsible, responsive bidder(s). A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.

The Procurement Division and the Information Technology Department are recommending award to MCS of Tampa, Inc..

ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached)	Tabulation	NAME OF FUNDING SOURCE	various
COST	\$80K-\$90K per year	FUNDS VERIFIED	No

TABULATION - ITQ 18-R068742CB - VOICE AND DATA INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

DESCRIPTION	U/M	EST ANNUAL QTY	Bazon-Cox & Associates, West Melbourne, FL		MCS of Tampa, Inc. Tampa, FL	
			UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
Cable Technician Hour	Hourly	120	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 44.22	\$ 5,306.40
Single CAT5e CMP cable, installed	EA	20	\$ 106.88	\$ 2,137.60	\$ 97.07	\$ 1,941.40
Dual CAT5e CMP cable, installed	EA	20	\$ 159.90	\$ 3,198.00	\$ 132.11	\$ 2,642.20
Triple CAT5e CMP cable, installed	EA	20	\$ 212.92	\$ 4,258.40	\$ 157.19	\$ 3,143.80
Quadruple CAT5e CMP cable, installed	EA	20	\$ 265.94	\$ 5,318.80	\$ 207.09	\$ 4,141.80
Single CAT5e CMR cable, installed	EA	20	\$ 94.88	\$ 1,897.60	\$ 80.12	\$ 1,602.40
Dual CAT5e CMR cable, installed	EA	20	\$ 135.90	\$ 2,718.00	\$ 106.83	\$ 2,136.60
Triple CAT5e CMR cable, installed	EA	20	\$ 176.92	\$ 3,538.40	\$ 132.19	\$ 2,643.80
Quadruple CAT5e CMR cable, installed	EA	20	\$ 217.94	\$ 4,358.80	\$ 173.76	\$ 3,475.20
Single CAT6 CMP cable, installed	EA	20	\$ 124.33	\$ 2,486.60	\$ 165.04	\$ 3,300.80
Dual CAT6 CMP cable, installed	EA	20	\$ 194.80	\$ 3,896.00	\$ 231.84	\$ 4,636.80
Triple CAT6 CMP cable, installed	EA	20	\$ 265.27	\$ 5,305.40	\$ 242.80	\$ 4,856.00
Quadruple CAT6 CMP cable, installed	EA	20	\$ 335.74	\$ 6,714.80	\$ 297.62	\$ 5,952.40
Single CAT6 CMR cable, installed	EA	20	\$ 104.33	\$ 2,086.60	\$ 126.64	\$ 2,532.80
Dual CAT6 CMR cable, installed	EA	20	\$ 154.80	\$ 3,096.00	\$ 167.33	\$ 3,346.60
Triple CAT6 CMR cable, installed	EA	20	\$ 205.27	\$ 4,105.40	\$ 190.39	\$ 3,807.80
Quadruple CAT6 CMR cable, installed	EA	20	\$ 255.74	\$ 5,114.80	\$ 245.34	\$ 4,906.80
Single CAT6a CMP cable, installed	EA	20	\$ 208.88	\$ 4,177.60	\$ 225.53	\$ 4,510.60
Dual CAT6a CMP cable, installed	EA	20	\$ 345.15	\$ 6,903.00	\$ 359.38	\$ 7,187.60
Triple CAT6a CMP cable, installed	EA	20	\$ 481.42	\$ 9,628.40	\$ 408.05	\$ 8,161.00
Quadruple CAT6a CMP cable, installed	EA	20	\$ 617.69	\$ 12,353.80	\$ 507.73	\$ 10,154.60
Single CAT6a CMR cable, installed	EA	20	\$ 160.88	\$ 3,217.60	\$ 142.97	\$ 2,859.40
Dual CAT6a CMR cable, installed	EA	20	\$ 249.15	\$ 4,983.00	\$ 211.03	\$ 4,220.60
Triple CAT6a CMR cable, installed	EA	20	\$ 337.42	\$ 6,748.40	\$ 244.69	\$ 4,893.80
Quadruple CAT6a CMR cable, installed	EA	20	\$ 425.69	\$ 8,513.80	\$ 329.09	\$ 6,581.80
CAT 5e 48-Port Patch Panel, installed	EA	5	\$ 213.44	\$ 1,067.20	\$ 167.90	\$ 839.50
CAT 6 48-Port Patch Panel, installed	EA	5	\$ 235.41	\$ 1,177.05	\$ 300.08	\$ 1,500.40
CAT 6a 48-Port Patch Panel, installed	EA	5	\$ 467.06	\$ 2,335.30	\$ 461.21	\$ 2,306.05
Two Post Aluminum Rack 19" Wide, 45U Rack, Grounded	EA	5	\$ 348.56	\$ 1,742.80	\$ 199.03	\$ 995.15
Horizontal Cable Manager 19" Rack, 1U, Black	EA	20	\$ 33.57	\$ 671.40	\$ 52.00	\$ 1,040.00
Horizontal Cable Manager 19" Rack, 2U, Black	EA	20	\$ 35.84	\$ 716.80	\$ 62.51	\$ 1,250.20
2" Fire Sleeve, Installed	EA	20	\$ 75.88	\$ 1,517.60	\$ 77.83	\$ 1,556.60
4" Fire Sleeve, Installed	EA	20	\$ 112.45	\$ 2,249.00	\$ 107.32	\$ 2,146.40
6": Verticle Side Cable Manager for 19" Wide Rack, Black	EA	20	\$ 255.97	\$ 5,119.40	\$ 281.79	\$ 5,635.80
25 pair 24awg Cat 3 CMR backbone cable with Protector Blocks, installed (Up to 200 feet)	EA	2	\$ 332.68	\$ 665.36	\$ 412.58	\$ 825.16
Each additional foot	FT	200	\$ 1.34	\$ 268.00	\$ 1.98	\$ 396.00
25 pair 24awg Cat 3 CMP backbone cable with Protector Blocks, installed (Up to 200 feet)	EA	2	\$ 378.68	\$ 757.36	\$ 447.82	\$ 895.64
Each additional foot	FT	200	\$ 1.57	\$ 314.00	\$ 2.16	\$ 432.00
12-count multimode (OM4) fiber optic cable Indoor/Outdoor rated, installed (Up to 200 feet)	EA	2	\$ 1,174.26	\$ 2,348.52	\$ 1,008.43	\$ 2,016.86
Each additional foot	FT	200	\$ 2.63	\$ 526.00	\$ 2.34	\$ 468.00
12-count singlemode fiber optic cable Indoor/Outdoor rated, installed (Up to 200 feet)	EA	2	\$ 986.62	\$ 1,973.24	\$ 947.72	\$ 1,895.44
Each additional foot	FT	200	\$ 1.44	\$ 288.00	\$ 1.46	\$ 292.00
12-count multimode fiber optic cable CMP installed (Up to 200 feet)	EA	2	\$ 1,174.26	\$ 2,348.52	\$ 966.99	\$ 1,933.98
Each additional foot	FT	200	\$ 2.63	\$ 526.00	\$ 2.62	\$ 524.00
12-count singlemode fiber optic cable CMP installed (Up to 200 feet)	EA	2	\$ 986.62	\$ 1,973.24	\$ 1,084.84	\$ 2,169.68
Each additional foot	FT	200	\$ 2.63	\$ 526.00	\$ 2.19	\$ 438.00
Percentage discount for supplies or equipment not listed in this quote price list:		15%				
TOTAL (For Bid Award Purposes)				\$ 150,667.59		\$ 138,499.86